



Clerk of the Court  
Received 07/15/2024 02:29 PM  
Filed 07/15/2024 02:29 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 23-CO-52

---

KEITH DIMITRI JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
JOHN P. MANNARINO  
ELIOT A. FOLSOM  
DAVID B. GOODHAND, D.C. Bar #438844  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
david.goodhand2@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2018-CF2-4233

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1  |
| Johnson’s 2019 Misdemeanor-Threats Trial .....   | 3  |
| The Government’s Case .....  | 3  |
| The Court’s Guilty Verdict.....  | 6  |
| The Sentencing .....   | 7  |
| The Coram Nobis Proceedings .....  | 8  |
| Johnson’s Petition and the Government’s Opposition .....   | 8  |
| The Evidentiary Hearing .....  | 9  |
| 1. Johnson’s Testimony .....   | 9  |
| 2. Ms. King’s Testimony .....  | 10 |
| 3. The Parties’ Arguments and the Court’s Ruling.....  | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 17 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 18 |
| The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying Johnson’s<br>Coram Nobis Petition Because He Failed to Establish an Error of the Most<br>Fundamental Character..... | 18 |
| A. Legal Principles and Standard of Review.....  | 18 |
| B. The Trial Court Correctly Found Johnson Failed to<br>Demonstrate that Ms. King Provided Ineffective Assistance.....   | 21 |
| C. Johnson’s Legal Attacks on the Court’s Ruling Fail.....   | 26 |
| 1. Consistent with <i>Bangura</i> , the Trial Court Required<br>Johnson to Rebut the Presumption of an Error-Free<br>Proceeding.....   | 26 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The Trial Court Properly Considered the Corroborating Circumstances that Bolstered Ms. King’s Credibility. ....   | 31 |
| 3. | The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Limiting Johnson’s Testimony to the Relevant Issues. ....  | 34 |
| D. | The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err in Failing to Find Deficient Representation Sua Sponte Due to Ms. King’s Purportedly Inadequate Consultation with Johnson. .... | 38 |
|    | CONCLUSION .....  | 45 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

|   |                                    |
|---|------------------------------------|
| * <i>Bangura v. United States</i> , 248 A.3d 119 (D.C. 2021)<br>.....           | 16, 19, 21, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Bednarski v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2007).....           | 42, 44                             |
| <i>Butler v. United States</i> , 884 A.2d 1099 (D.C. 2005).....                 | 19                                 |
| <i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....                     | 36                                 |
| <i>Douglas v. United States</i> , 703 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1997) .....               | 19                                 |
| <i>Earl v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 1122 (D.C. 2007).....                   | 35                                 |
| <i>Fatumabahirtu v. United States</i> , 148 A.3d 260 (D.C. 2016).....           | 8, 20                              |
| <i>Hines v. United States</i> , 237 A.2d 827 (D.C. 1968).....                   | 20, 21, 25                         |
| <i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 3641209 (11th Cir. July 26, 2022)..... | 25                                 |
| <i>In re D.N.</i> , 65 A.3d 88 (D.C. 2013) .....                                | 32                                 |
| <i>In re S.G.</i> , 581 A.2d 771 (D.C.1990).....                                | 23                                 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 527 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                  | 41                                 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 513 A.2d 798 (D.C. 1986).....                 | 34                                 |
| <i>Kaminski v. United States</i> , 339 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....              | 27                                 |
| <i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....                   | 35                                 |
| <i>Magnus v. United States</i> , 11 A.3d 237 (D.C. 2011) .....                  | 19                                 |
| <i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 72 F.4th 130 (6th Cir. 2023).....           | 23                                 |
| <i>Moghalu v. United States</i> , 263 A.3d 462 (D.C. 2021).....                 | 37                                 |
| <i>Murray v. United States</i> , 704 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2013) .....              | 20                                 |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|   |                                |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>People v. Rosario</i> , 26 N.Y.S.3d 490 (N.Y. 2015) .....                | 20                             |
| <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 98 A.3d 178 (D.C. 2014).....           | 35                             |
| <i>Riddick v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010).....             | 35                             |
| * <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....                   | 17, 20, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44 |
| <i>Sell v. United States</i> , 525 A.2d 1017 (D.C. 1987) .....              | 29                             |
| <i>State v. Rich</i> , 164 A.3d 355 (Md. Ct. App. 2017).....                | 21                             |
| <i>Stephen v. United States</i> , 706 F. App'x 954 (11th Cir. 2017) .....   | 25, 40                         |
| <i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 944 A.2d 466 (D.C. 2008) .....            | 27, 31                         |
| * <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....                | 16, 20, 36, 44                 |
| <i>Stringer v. United States</i> , 301 A.3d 1218 (D.C. 2023).....           | 23                             |
| <i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....                   | 19, 26, 36                     |
| <i>United States v. Drobny</i> , 955 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1992).....          | 27                             |
| <i>United States v. George</i> , 676 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2012) .....         | 19, 27, 36                     |
| <i>United States v. Hamid</i> , 531 A.2d 628 (D.C. 1987) .....              | 21                             |
| <i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 496 A.2d 618 (D.C. 1985).....              | 16, 19, 23, 27                 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....                   | 18, 19, 24, 36                 |
| <i>United States v. Ragbir</i> , 950 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2020).....            | 27                             |
| <i>United States v. Rutigliano</i> , 887 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018) .....       | 26                             |
| <i>United States v. Van Pham</i> , 722 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2013) .....       | 41                             |
| <i>Walking Eagle v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... | 44                             |
| <i>Watwood v. District of Columbia</i> , 162 A.2d 486 (D.C. 1960) .....     | 24                             |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 266 A.3d 228 (D.C. 2022).....              | 35                             |

## Other Authorities

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| D.C. Code § 23-110 .....                                      | 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 20 |
| D.C. Code § 22-407 .....                                      | 1, 2               |
| D.C. Code § 22-1803 .....                                     | 1                  |
| D.C. Code § 22-2255 .....                                     | 25, 27             |
| 3 <i>Wharton's Criminal Evidence</i> § 11:30 (15th ed.) ..... | 25                 |
